announcement Description Net proceeds

Intended use of
proceeds

28 September 2017 Placing of existing
Shares and top-up
subscription of new
Shares

HK$10.30 million General working
capital and
investment

Actual use of proceeds as at the date of this announcement:

Items HK$
(million)

Staff salaries and Directors fees 2.14
Rental and operating expenses 3.01
Legal and professional fees 2.25
Investment in Vanuatu gaming business 1.40
Settlement of payables 1.50

Total 10.30

INTENDED USE OF NET PROCEEDS

Intended use of net proceeds as at the date of this announcement:

Items HK$
(million)

Staff salaries and Directors fees 0.99
Rental and operating expenses 1.20
Legal and professional fees 1.20
Repayment of other borrowings 5.70

Total 9.09

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set
out as below:

Shareholder
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Placing but before

the Subscription
Immediately after
the Subscription

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Ng Man Sun
(Note 1) 57,468,626 7.05% 18,468,626 2.27% 57,468,626 6.73%

Mr. Huang Wei Qiang 86,900,000 10.66% 86,900,000 10.66% 86,900,000 10.17%
Placee(s) — 0.00% 39,000,000 4.78% 39,000,000 4.56%
Other public

Shareholders 671,161,413 82.29% 671,161,413 82.29% 671,161,413 78.54%

815,530,039 100.00% 815,530,039 100.00% 854,530,039 100.00%

Note:

1. Mr. Ng Man Sun is the chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director of the Company.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and
expressions shall have the meaning ascribed to them below:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on
30 August 2017;

“associates” has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Listing Rules;